
D i · N e ....... f'"!..,. ec slon o. ," I .; ...... :. 

BBFORB THE PUBLIC t~ILITIBS COMMISSION OF THE STATB OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
BBNJ OON S. GOLDB'SRG and W. BARt ) 
GOLDB~RG, copartners, doing business ) 
as FILM TRANSPORT CO. OF CALIFORNIA ) 
for authority to increase their rates ) 
for the transportation of motion ) 
picture films, film accessories, and ) 
r~lat0d articles pursuant to Section ) 
454 of the Public Utilities Code. ) 

------------------------------) 

Application No. 36205 

Thoodore w. Russnl1, for applic~nt. 
Gr~nt L. M~lgU1st, for the st~ff of tho Public 
Utilities Commission of tho St~tc of C~11fornia. 

Benjamin S. Goldberg and w. B~r1 Goldberg, cop~rtncrs, 

doing business 3S Film Tr~nsport Co. of Californi~, ~re ong~god 

in the tr~nsport~t1on of ~otion picture film, file ~ccessorics 

~nd confectionery betweon pOints in southern C~liforni~ e.s a 

highway common c~rrier. By this applicrtion filed November 17, 

1954, they seck nuthority to incre~so certain of the r~tos for 

their film tr~nsport s0rvlce on less then statutory notice. 

Public ho~ring on the app1ic~tion was held before 

Ex~miner c. S. Abern~thy ~t Los Angelos on Febru~ry 18, 1955, end 

the mnttcr wos t,:1ken under suboissiot'l for decision with the subse-

~uont filing of cert~in exhibits on Febru~ry 25, 1955. 

Il.pp1ic::mts serve ~pproxic,':ltl~ly 120 theaters in tht't 

portion of Southern C~liforniD lying genor~lly south and cast of 

Los /1.ngcles to the Mexiccn Borde!'. They deliver to the thorlters 

fro~ filo cxch~nges and supply houses located in Los Angeles motion 

picture film and accessories which the theaters reqUire for a 

-1-



A. 36205 AMe 

motion picture showing and return the file to the exchanges after 

it has been shown. In conjunction with this service applicants 

transport confectionery and related articles to the theaters; they 

transport mail between San Diego and the Imperial Valley; and they 

perform contract carriage between los Angeles and San Diego, and 

between San Diego and the Iopor1a1 Valley. In addition they operate 

within los Angeles as an interstate freight forwarder of motion 

picture film and they provide certuin incidentel servicos in 

connection with the transport?tion of film in ~nd around Los Angeles. 

The rates nnd charges for the film delivery service which 

is involved herein are published in upp11ccntz' Loc~l Freight T~riff 

Cal. P.U.C. No.3. Generally spooking, they v~ry with the number 

of ch~ngos in program which tho thc~tcrs require each week. In 

some instances thoy apply on a weekly basis. Rcprescnt~tivc 

ox~mp10s of the present r3tos nnd those which .?pplicants ceok to 

establish nre set forth in T~blc No.1, below: 

Table No. 1 
Present and Proposed R:-tos for the Trznsport,:ttion of Motion 

Picture Film, Film Accossories ~nd Advertising Mntori~l 

Between Los Angelos 
and 

Anv.hoim 
S~ntc Ana 
Lngun~ Bench 
1st chnng~ of program 
2nd and each succossive 

OC00nsid~, Snn Diogo 
1st ch?Jlgo of program 
2nd It II I! 

3d and c~ch succossive 
El Centro, Holtville 
E~ch ch~ngo 

change 

Present 
RAtes 

$ 9.26 per weak 
10.68 It IT 

6.06 
3.56 

9.62 
4.28 
3.56 

(c) 
7.50 

Proposed 
~::'ltes 

$10.00 por -,.,ock 
11.00 It If 

7.00(a) 
4.00 

11.00(b) 
5.00 
5.00 

9.00(c) 1st 
chcngc 

9.00 2d (lnd 
each (~) Minimum ch~rgc, $11.00 por week 

(b) Minioum ch~rgc 13.00 per weok 
(c) Minimum, 2 chonges of progr~m per week 

SUccess­
iv~ 
ch~.ngc 

NOTE: Rntos per ch~ngo of progr~m ~.pply to 
ch~ngcs ~ede in one weck. 

-2-



·1. 36205 

P..,)rcJnt."'gcwis~, tho r,:1to incro:::scs which .!'pplic."'nts sock 

to cstnblish r~ngo from 3 per ccnt to more than 60 per cent. Th~ 

amour.t of revenue increase which is eXpected therefrom is about 

20 per cent. According to testimony of one of the applicant partners, 

the objective in proposing rate increases of the different amounts 

is to bring about a rate scale which is sufficiently compensatory 
.-

for the service that is now being performed and which will correct 

certain rates which heretofore h3ve been unduly low. Assertedly, 

establishment of the sought increases Will result in a just, 

reasonable and nondiscriminatory rate structure. 

In justification of the proposals, applicants f witness 

testified that with minor exceptions the present 'rates became 

effective more than seven years ago, and that in the meantime his 

company's costs of operations have increased great~y, particularly 

those.which have been incurred for labor, gasoline, tires and 

replacement of equipment. He said, moreover,. that .. during the past 

year there have been material changes in the. service requirements 

of the theaters and that these changes have resulted in a substantial 

decline in his company's revenues. Allegedly, since 1953 the 

theaters have onjoyed an increase in patronage and have not found 

it necessDry to make as frequent changes in program to maintain 

their bUSiness at a satisfactory volume. With the reduction in 

program changes -- in the number of units upon which the charges 

largely are based -- applicants' revenues have declined correspond-
. , 

ingly. The witness said that although there are now ~ewer program 

changes, the amount of service which his company is called upon to 

provide is virtually the same as it was formerly. He explained that 

with the. longer intervals between program changes the theaters 

require changes of newsreels, short subjects and advertiSing in 

order to keep their programs current, and that in order to meet 

-3-



A. 36205 

these requirements frequent pickups and deliveries at the theaters 

are necessary. He said that this additional service has been, 

prov1ded w1thout charge 1nasmuch as charges therefor are not prov1ded 

in his tariff. 

Revenue and expense data were submitted and explained by 

the applicant partner to show: (a) the financial operating results 

which were achieved from his company's several services during the 

first and second six-month periods of 19$4; and (b) the results 

8nticip~ted from the film delivery service involved herein if the 

sought rates are established. In Table No.2 below are shown the 

operating data which were thus developed for the second six months 

of 1954 (the period sa1d to be the more representative). 

Table No. 2 
Gross Operating Revenues, Bxpenses and Net Operating Revenues 

(Before allowance for income taxes) 
For Six Months ~nding With December 31, 1954 

Highway Cocmon Carrier 
Film Service 

Theater (Other than Navy) 
Theater (United States 

Navy) (a) 

High'l'Tay Common Carrier Freight 

United States Hail 

Contract Freight 

Other Special and Local 

Interstate Freight Forwarder 

Total 

Gross 
Revenues 

r~ 45,032 

6,627 . 

6,576 

l.j.,673 

8,03>-t-

3,767 

67,303 

$142,012 

( ) Indicates loss 

Operating'" 
Not RatiO 

~xpenses RevenueS (percent) 

:$ 47,539 (~ 2,50Z) 105.6 

5,051 1,576 76.2 

5,852 724 89.0 

3,321 1,352 71.1 

6,685 1,349 83.2 

2,841 926 75.4 

51,959 15,344 77.2 

$123,248 $18,764 86.8 

* Calculated by Comm1ssion f s staft 

(a) Applicants' highway common carrier film delivery 
services include transportation of film and acces­
sories to and from installations of the United States 
Navy within and in the vicinity of San Diego. Th1s 
serVice is performed at special rates which are not 
1nvolved herein. 

-4-



A. 3620, 

~stab11shment of the increased rates, app1ic~nts estimated, 

would result in a revenue increase or $18,800 over a twelve-month 

period., Gross annual operating revenues from the theater film 

service (other than Navy) would be $108,882, and net operating 

revenues, before allowance for income taxes, would be $12,812.(1) 

Reg~rding the propriety of the net revenues anticipated 

from the sought ratec, the applicant p~rtner declared that from the 

carrier's point of view the transportation of film is a particularly 

hazardous service because exacting delivery schedules must be 

maintained and because of liability for damages which the carrier 

is subject to when the film is not delivered to the theaters in 

time for a scheduled showing. He asserted that in these c1rcum­

stonces the sought earnings are reasonable. As to the reasonableness 

of the rates themselves, he submitted comparisons to show that the 

resulting charges arc about half of those that would apply were the 

shipments to be transported by the Railway ~press Agency, Inc., and 

that they are generally less than two-thirds of the charges that 

would apply under Min1cum Rate Tariff No. 2 Were motion picture film 
. (2) 

and accessories subject to the rateS therein. 

The Cocmission's staff ~uestioned the propriety of the 

volume of the charges to operating expense which were listed in 

applicants' showing for salaries and expenses of the partners. For 

the year 1954 these charges totalled ~32,200 and were diVided as 

follows: salary, ~24,OOO; expenses, $8,23l. A staff transportation 

engineer compared these charges with officers' salaries and expenses 

which were reported for the year 1953 by 19 other California carriers 

having annual revenues ranging from ~>323,OOO to Sl,61.j.7,OOO and 

(1) The corresponding op~)rating rat:Lo would be 88.2 per cent. 
(2) Minimum Rate Tariff No.2 contains rates, rules and regulations 

which the CommiSSion has prescribed on a statewide basis for the 
transports t10n of general commodi ties. HO'l.lTever, :notion picture 
film and accessories are exempted from the minimum rate provisions. 

-5-



A. 36205 JU. 

having employees ranging in number from 34 to 156. The engineer's 

data showed that officers' salaries and expenses of these carriers 

were about four per cent of the carriers f revenues~3) It was his 

conclusion that in relation to the total number of persons in 

applicants' organization (12 employees in addition to the two 

partners) app1icants f charges to operating expense for their own 

salaries and expenses are excessive. 

Notices of the hearing in this proceeding were sent by th~ 

Commission's secretary to persons and organizations believed to be 

interested and were published also in the Commission's calendar. 

None of applicants' patrons appe~red at the hearing to oppose 

establishment of the sought rates. 

Discussion and Conclusions 

Applicants have undertaken to show that of their several 

services their highway common carrier film operations (other than 

those involving transportation to and from installations of the 

United Stat(!s Navy) are resulting in losses and that the rates 

ror the SGrv~ces perrormed. 

With rezpect to the Garnings under present rates, the record 

is convincing that they are insufficient and that increased rates 
for the rut~lI'e are justified. Whether the amounts or the 1nerea::es 

that should be authorized should be as great as those sought, or 

whether lesser increases would be reasonable, appears dependent upon 

several factors including (a) the propriety of the expense items 

questioned by the Commission's staff; (b) the relationship of 

applicants' other services to those involved herein; and (c) the 

amount of earnings commensurate w1th the liability applicable to the 

(3) The amounts claimed.by applicants for their salaries and expenses 
are eleven per cent of their revenues. 

-6-



A. 36205 

services performed. These factors will be considered in the order 

indicated. 

Officers' Sal~ries and ~xpenses 

Although the ratio of applicants' charges for officers' 

salaries and expenses to gross revenuo is considerably higher than 

corresponding ratios which vrere developed by the Commission f s statt 

with recpect to oth0r carriers, thst fact alone does not establish 

the impropriety or the expense !tems. Improper entry to the wrong 

accounts of reasonable operating expenses may give rise to mislead­

ing ratios. In this instance it app~ars that applicants have 

followed the practice of apportioning all of their own salaries 

and expenses to administrative expense; whereas, a more correct 

allocation would have resulted in partial apportionment of their 

salaries and expenses to traffic expense. \4hat would be the precise 

adjustment of the administrative account to allocate the expenses 

properly is not determinable :from the data of record. It appe~.rs, 

nevertheless, that the adjustment would substantially reduce the 

charges in ~uestion and that in so far as applicantst public utility 

services are concerned the adjusted expense for officers' salaries 

is not an excessive charge to operations. 

Somewhat different comment must be made with respect to an 

amount of $4,636 which was charged to applicants' operations within 

California for officers' expenses during 1954. A substantial part 

of this amount assertedly represents expenditures which were incurred 

in necessary entertainment of the theater owners. Reasonable amounts 

for solicitation expense are a proper charge to operations. However, 

in this instance the claimed expenditure appears unusually high, 

particularly since applicants admittedly enjoy a virtual monopoly in 

their field of operations, since they have been serving the same 

theaters over a period of many years, and Since the area they service 

-7-



A. 36205 

1s relatively restricted in size. In rate increase proceedings it 

is incumbent upon the applicants to establish by sufficient p~obative 

evidence the reasonableness and propriety of the1r claimed charges. 

Applicants have not fully done so herein. This deficiency will be 

taken into acco~~t in our conclusions hereinafter regarding the 

volume of the increases shown to be justified. 

Relationship of Applicants' Other Services to Those 
Involved Herein 

" 

It appears that bearing upon the amount of the rate 

increases which may be fo~~d justified for applicants' highway common 
. . 

carrier theater film services are the results o~ operations of the 

other highway common carrier services which applicants perform; 

namely, the delivery of film to installa.tion:s of the United States 

Navy and the delivery of confectionery and related articles. As has 

been pOinted out hereinbefore, the service for the naval installa­

tions 1s performed as part of the highway common carrier film 

operations. The confect10nery deliveries are integrated with the 

film operations and are lic1ted to theaters in applic~nts' film 

service territories. In view of the interrelationship of the three 

services and the identity of patron~ge the results of the operations 

should be considered in arriving at the revenue needs of the theater 

serv1ce. The patrons should not be expected to pay in total more 

than a reasonable amount for the facilities and services by which 

the combined operations are conducted. 

Amount of ~arnirigs Commensurate with the Liability 
Ap'011c~ble to the--S'el'vices Performed 

Applicants' assertions that relatively high earnings for 

their operations would be reasonable because of unusual li~bi11ty 

for damages to which they are subjected were largely unsupported 

allegations. Their testimony shows that in some instances some 

liability for special damages oay attach for failure to deliver 

-8-



A. 36205 AM~ 

film in time for a scheduled show:ing. Applicants provided no 

measure, however, of the extent that allowance for this li~bility 

should be reckoned with as a specific rate factor. It appears 

th8t the volume of the liability, if incurred, mDY vary over a 

wide range, depending upon whether the delivery involved were to 

be.m~d~ to a large metropolitan the~ter showing first-run films 

at premium prices or to a small neighborhood theeter showing 

second or third-run films at reduced prices. In the circumstances 

it cay be questioned whether a s1ngl l9 rate f~ctor would result in 

appropriate and reasonable charges or whether the remedy should be 

found in rates which vary with released val~tions. Pending further. 

shoWings in these respects, applicants' claims concerning the 

propriety of relativelY high earnings tor their operations will . 

be largely disallowed. 

In the light of our discussion of the foregoing factors, 

we advert now to consideration of the antiCipated operating results 

under the proposed rates in terms of rate of return and opereting 

ratio. Applicants did not undertake to show the rate base applicable 

to their public utility services nor to show the rate of return that 

would be realized under the sought rates. They argued strongly that 

rate of return is not a proper yerdstick for messuring earnings of 

their operations and that the sole measure should be the relationship 

of expenses to revenues (operating ratio). In reply to applicants' 

contentionz it is pointee out that this COmmission has repeatedly 

held that in reaching its conclUSions in rate increase proceedings 

it will not be limited to a single formula; that it considers all 

available data; and that in justifying rate increases applicants 

should supply data from which a reasonable determ1n~t1on of the 

propriety of increases can be made. 

On the baSis of the financial data which were set forth 

-9-



in the exhibits of record it appears that the rate base which would 

apply to applicants' total operations is as follows: 

Land 
Operating Bquipment 

Less Depreciation 
Materials and Supplies 
'Norking Cash 

Rate'Base 

$67,644 
24,069 

511,250 

43,5'75(a) 
l,5'OO(b) 

20,000 
576,325 .' 

(a) Depreciated value of the operpting equipment 
as of December 31, 1951.r. Asserted1y, ··add·i tions 
and betterments during the coming year will 
offset reductions due to depreciation. 

(b) Applicants claimed ~30,OOO for working cash. 
This amount appears unduly high in relation 
to the flow of revenues and the cash demands 
for expenses. 

. . 

Because of the me8.ger showing .. which was made wi th respect 

to rate base, accurate determination of the portion assienable to 

the public utility services is not possible'. It appe~rs, however, 
' .. 

that a reasonable approximation can be made on the basis of the 

manner in ,.,hieh the v~r:1ous services are conducted and that for the 

purposes herein a valuation of $50,000 may be aSSigned to the 

portion of applicants' rate base used in their public utility 

operations.. In Table No. 3 which follows aTe shown e'stimated 

results of applicants r public utility servi1ces under the sought 
. . . 

rates, together 'Nith the applic~ble operating ratio and the rate 

of return computed in relation to the rate base 'of C50,000. 

Table No. 3 
Bstimated Operating Results o£ Public Utility Services 

UncAr Proposed R:=!tes for 'Sneuing 1~ ivIonths ,. 

Theater Film Service 
Navy Film Service 
Freight (Confectionery) 

Revenues 

~>108, 882 
13,25'5' 
13,122 

~x~enses Net Revenues 

$ 96,070 
10,102 
11,705 

$12,812 
3,153 
1,447 

Total $135',289 $117,877 $17,412 
(a) 

Allowance for Income Tax i 4 564 
Net Income ~l2;848 
Rate Base $50 000 
R~te of Return 2~.7% 
Oper~ting Ratio 90.5% 

(a) The tax allowance for each partner's share of the net -­
revenues computed at rates a~plicabfe to an individual 
Without deduction for personal and dependent exemptions. 

-10-



A. 36205 AlVI '" 

It appears from the data in the foregoing table that 

the earnings which would :'esult u.."lder the sought rates .. ·woulo be 

exceszive. From an earnings standpoint it appears that those 

which would result from'an increase o~ 11' per cent in the revenues 

from applicants! theater film service would be more consistent 

with the showing which has been made. The estimated results from 

such an increase are as follows: 

Table No. 4 
~stimated l2-Monthst oper~ting Results of Public Utility Services 

Under Retes Yielding an 11 Per cent Increase in Revenues 
from The~ter Film Service 

Theater Film Service 
Navy Film Service 
Freight (Confectionery) 

Total 

Allowance for Income Tax(a) 

Net Income 

Rete Base 

Rate of Return 
Operating liatio 

Revenues ~y.~eMses Net Revenues 

$ 99,970 ~ $ 95,500 
13,255 10,102 
13,152 11,705 

$ 4,470 
3,153 
1,447 

$126,377 $117,307 $ 9,070 

$ 2,024 

$ 7,046 

$50,000 

14.1% 
94.4% 

(a) The tax allowance for each partner's share 
of the net revenues computed at rates'app11cable 
to an individual without 'deduction for personal 
and dependent exemptions~ 

Although the rate of return which is shown in Table No.4, 

cbove, is somewhat greater than would ordinarily appear necess~ry, 

consideratlon being given to the relationship of the revenues and 

expenses of the theater file service a'nd to the desirability of 

ma1ntaining a sufficient oargin bet'vreen the two to aSSUl'e the 

continuance of the service, it is concluded that the oper~ting 

results indicoted in that table shoula:'be adopted as reasonable 

for prescribing r~tcs herein. 

-11-



,. 

In view of the eVidence relating to the changes in 

service requirements of the theDters -- to the additional deliveries 

between program changes -- it appe~rs thet the increases in rates 

which should be authorized herein should be pr1m~rily in applic~ntsf 

minimum charges. Such increases would largely aSSign to those 

theaters the costs of the additional service which those theaters 

require and which applicants have been providing without charge. 

As to applicants' basic rate structure, it appears to be generally 

adequate except that some increases should be cede therein to 

compensate for increases in operating costs which applicants have 

experienced. Rate increases as indicated will be atlthorized to 

r03ult in ~n increase of about 11 per cent in revenues from the 

theater film service. 

At the hearing in this proceeding a,plicar.~ts asked that, 

in 3ddition to being authorized to es:ablish increase~ rates, they 

be permitted also to make certain adjustments in some of their 

tariff rules for the purpose of clar1fication and in order to define 
~orc precisely the services which they have been performing and 

which they will continue to perform. The' adjustment·s which are 

involved relate to the time of presentation and payment of freight 

bills and to the definition of the additional service hereinbefore 

discussed. The adjustments appear reasonable for the purposes 

stated and will be authorized. 

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and 

circumstances of record, the Commission is of the opinion and finds 

os a [Dct that the increased rates and the rule changes which are 

specified in the order which follows have been shown to be justified 

and that establishment of said increased rates and rule changes on 

less than statutory notice is also justified. To this extent the 

-12-



A. 3620, 

application will be grantod. In other respects it will be denied. 

o R D E R - - - --
B3!::ed on the evidence of record Ci.nd on thEl conclusions 

and findings contained in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS ~R~ O~~~~ that 

1. Benjamin S. Goldberg and W. Earl Goldberg, do1ng 
business as Film Transport Co. ot C?liforn1a, be 
and they hereby are authorized to amend their Local 
Freight Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No.3, on not less than 
ten days' notice to the Cocmiss1on and to the publiC, 
to establish the increased rates and revised rules 
set forth in AppendiX "All attached hereto, which 
appendix by this reference is made a part hereof. 

2. That the authority herein granted shall expire unless 
exercised within sixty days after the effective da'l:e 
of this order. 

3. That in all other respects Application No. 36205 be 
and it is hereby denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty days sfter the 

date hereof. 

San Fr:r.11ciseo Dated at _________________________ , C~lircrnia, this 

.-c-2, ? ~ day or ?~ , 1955. 
;/ 

COMMISSIONERS 



e 
A .. 36205 AM * 

Appendix A to Decision No.. ;;10..'12 
Sheet 1 of' 2 .... 

Authoriz'ed Rates for Transportation of Motion Picture Films and 
Film Accessories, Including Only Projecting Machinery and Parts 
Therefor, Adve'rt1sing Matter, Electrical Lighting Bffects, Bulbs, 
Advertising Slioes and Tickets (R~tes subject to Note 1) 

Rate 
Basis 

1 

2 

3 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Changes 
(See Note 2) 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

1st 
2nd 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

1st 
2nd 

Rate 
Per Change 

(6) $10.10 
4.50 

(2) 3.75 

(1) 8.25 
(4) 8.25 

< 5) 7.15 
4.50 

(2) 3.75 

( 5) 6.50 
(4) 3.75 

Rate 
Per vleek 

(3) S 9.50 

(3) 8.00 

(3) 9.50 

(3) 8.50 

(3) 11.00 

NOTB 1: Subject to Items 100, 110, 120, 140 and rate base 
numbers 1n Section 1. 

NOTB 2: Rates apply to ~hanges made in a period of one week, 
ea~h'week starting at 12:01 a.m. Mo~d~y and ending at 
12 midnight the following Sunday. 

(1) 
(2) 

(3) 
(4) 

( 5) 
(6) 

Minimum of 2 changes per week. 
Rate also applies to fourth change and each successive 

change in the same week. (See Note 2) 
Subject to Item 120. 
Rate also applies to third change and each successive 

change in the same week. (See Note 2) 
Ninimum charge $11.00 per week .. 
Min~um charge $12.50 per week. 

(Continued to Shoet 2) -



e 
J.\. 36205 kY;.'" 

5 1 ""'-:",,-<1'") Appendix A (continued) to Decision No. ...:..· .. h .... ... __ ..... _-_ .. 

Sheet 2 01~ 2 :-. 

Authorized Rule Changes 

.. " 

1. Amend Item 100 (f) (Application of Rates) to prov1de that' 
... " . 

a. Freight o111s for all transportation and accessorial 
charges shall be presented to the shippers within seven 
calendar days f'rom the first 12 or cloclt m1dnight follow-
ing the delivery of freight. . 

b. Freight bills shall be due and payable w1thin seven 
calendar days from the first 12 O'clock midnight following 
presentation. 

2. Amend Item 110 (change of program, explanation of) by the 
addition of paragraph ~ and Note 2 as follows: 

~. FiVe or more short subjects in anyone day when not 
accompanying a feature picture. 

NOT~ 2: PrOvided no special trip of carrier is required 
(for which rates are specified in Section 3), 
motion picture short subjects and news. reels 
(not exceeding a total of four in anyone day) 
and/or film accessories as described in Item 100 
above will be delivered on days-between changes 
of program without extra charge. 

(Bnd of Appendix) 


